

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**JASON LEOPOLD and
BUZZFEED, INC.,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE, et al.**

Defendants.

Case No: 1:19-cv-01278-RBW

CABLE NEWS NETWORK, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests for FBI Interview Memoranda 3

 B. DOJ’s Overreliance on Exemption 5 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. FOIA REQUIRES REASONABLY FORESEEABLE HARM TO THE INTERESTS PROTECTED BY EXEMPTION 5..... 5

II. DOJ IMPROPERLY RELIED ON EXEMPTION 5 TO WITHHOLD AND REDACT RESPONSIVE INFORMATION IN ITS PRODUCTIONS TO PLAINTIFFS 7

 A. Work Product Privilege..... 9

 1. DOJ Waived the Attorney Work Product Privilege for Material Officially Acknowledged in the Muller Report 10

 2. Information Provided in Witness Proffer Statements Is Not Attorney Work Product..... 14

 3. Even if DOJ Did Not Waive the Work Product Privilege, DOJ Must Still Produce the Redacted Material Because of the “Governmental Misconduct” Exception 16

 B. Deliberative Process Privilege 19

 C. Presidential Communications Privilege 21

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abteu v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 808 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>BuzzFeed, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 208770 (D.D.C. Dec. 4, 2019).....	20
* <i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Department of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Cornucopia Inst. v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166173 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2018).....	20
<i>Cottone v. Reno</i> , 193 F.3d 550 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Center for Effective Government v. Department of State</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2013).....	22
* <i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs & Border Protection</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223077 (D.D.C. Dec. 31, 2019).....	6, 7, 16
* <i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	5, 8, 9, 19
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	6
<i>Ellis v. DOJ</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 99 (D.D.C. 2015).....	16
<i>FTC v. Grolier, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 19 (1983).....	8
<i>Gold Anti-Trust Action Committee, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 762 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2011).....	21
* <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Defense</i> , 913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163473 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019).....	8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
391 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2019)8

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Department of Commerce,
375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)6

**Mobley v. CIA*,
806 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2015)10, 11

National Archives & Records Administration v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....5

National Whistleblower Center v. Department of Health & Human Services,
849 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2012)21

**Neighborhood Assistance Corp. of America v. Department of Housing and Urban Development*,
19 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)16, 17

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978).....5

**NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*,
421 U.S. 132 (1975).....8, 9, 19

Pinson v. DOJ,
236 F. Supp. 3d 338 (D.D.C. 2017)5

Playboy Enterprises Inc. v. DOJ,
677 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1982)20

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. Department of Defense,
320 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018)21

Rosenberg v. Department of Defense,
342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018)8

Russell v. Department of Air Force,
682 F.2d 1045 (D.C. Cir. 1982)20

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)21, 22

**In re Sealed Case*,
29 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1994)14, 16

In re Sealed Case,
877 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)14

Wolfe v. Department of Health & Human Services,
839 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....19, 20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....2, 5, 6, 7

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. § 600.4(a).....17

162 Cong. Rec. H3717 (2016)7

S. Rep. No. 114–4 (2015)7

Plaintiffs Cable News Network, Inc. (“CNN”), Jason Leopold, and BuzzFeed, Inc., through counsel, hereby move this Court for partial summary judgment regarding Defendants United States Department of Justice’s (“DOJ”) and the Federal Bureau of Investigation’s (“FBI”) redactions and withholdings under Freedom of Information Act Exemption 5.
